Responses to Questions for RFP# 2017-07 NYSCB ATC - Assistive Technology Centers

1. Please let me know if an out-of-state company can bid for this RFP.

Answer: Yes. See RFP Section 3.1, Minimum Qualifications. For more information, please go to Department of State’s website at: https://www.dos.ny.gov/corps/bcfaq.asp

2. I have attempted to go into the grants gateway to access the RFP.  However, I am unable to access this particular one. I have seen others that were released on May 1, 2017.  This is not listed.  Please help.

Answer: For those who may have trouble accessing the RFP and attachments, please note that the RFP and attachments can be found at the following link: ocfs.ny.gov/main/bcm/rfp.asp.

3. Appendix B 1 – Expenditure based budget summary - Since budgets vary year to year, does the bidder need to break down the budget for each year and submit five separate expenditures for each category – personal service, contractual service, travel etc., which implies that there will be repetitions of the form with the years listed for each group? Or does the bidder submit Attachment B-1 Expenditure Based Budget “Summary” for all five years as the total (2018-2022) for all categories listed on the form? Should the bidder just indicate total expense for all five years and not break it down year by year?

Answer: Appendix B-1 Expenditure Based Budget “Summary” should show the budget break down for one year.  It is expected that the dollar amounts entered in Attachment B-1 will remain unchanged for the five-year contract period.  The bidder should account for and build in any anticipated year-to-year cost variance within budgeted items when drafting the one-year budget.  This budget will be evaluated as stated in Section 6.4 of the RFP and points will be awarded based on a reasonableness of cost.  The resulting contract will be reimbursed on an outcome/fee-based basis as stated in Section 4.1.12 of the RFP.

4. RFP Section 5.2 Administrative Worksheet B - for State-Funded Awards - It states here that indirect cost is limited to 15 percent of the grant award. Since Attachment B-1 does not have a separate section for “Indirect Cost”, are sections “Other – Type/Description” and/or “Space Property Expenses: Rent” or any of the other categories part of this 15 percent? 

Answer: An indirect cost analysis is individualized to a particular entity.  Any of the categories listed in this attachment can have indirect costs associated with it. Indirect costs are agency or central service agency costs that cannot be directly associated with the provision of services of a particular program and therefore cannot be charged as a direct program expense.  Indirect costs include, but are not limited to: Physical overhead, space occupancy, utilities, and information technology costs. Bidders should make sure to identify and describe any indirect costs included in any category of the administrative worksheet.

Please note that the indirect cost requirements for this award are subject to federally funded award requirements described in RFP Section 5.2, Administrative Worksheet A – for Federal Awards, and not worksheet B for state-funded awards. 

For example, if a college submits a bid, and plans to utilize a dedicated computer lab as the AT center, ATC computer room would be a direct cost.  However, if the computer lab is shared with other programs, then the ATC computer room would be shared and would be an indirect cost.

5. Attachment B-2 – PERFORMANCE BASED BUDGET SUMMARY - Is this the total of all five years from 1/1/2018 to 12/31/2022?

Answer: No.  See question #3 above. 


6. RFP – Section 5.2.1 and Attachment 2 Cost per Outcome & Total Cost Form - The RFP says the “bidder must propose a cost per outcome for Consumer Assessments and Consumer Training for each of the five years of the project” – does this mean five copies of “Attachment 2” with each page being one year of each of the contract years?

Answer:  No. Only one copy of Attachment A-2 should be submitted to include the cost per outcome which must be valid for the entire five-year term of the contract. Please submit one copy of Attachment 2 for each copy of the proposal submitted. There should be a single Attachment 2 form for each copy of the proposal submitted.  


7. I believe the last time this came up, phone conference call was allowed for the bidders
informational session; can that happen for the 16th? 

Answer: No. Please see amended RFP as the choice was made to omit the bidder’s conference.     

8. Is this funding opportunity limited to only those projects that support consumers who are blind?
Answer: Yes. The array of services sought under this funding opportunity will provide services to legally blind consumers who are referred to the ATC Contractor(s) by the NYS Commission for the Blind. 

However, the actual ATC space does not need to be dedicated to the ATC and can also be used to serve other individuals, so long as it meets all the requirements set forth in the RFP Section 4.1.5 (1).  

9. Can you please send me the Assistive Technology RFP attachments in a format that I can input information?  The PDF files on OCFS site are not fillable.

Answer: The OCFS website has been updated to include all fillable forms: ocfs.ny.gov/main/bcm/rfp.asp.

10. For this grant opportunity, can funding be requested for direct service staff for the satellite offices?  If yes, how many staff are allowable?

Answer: NYSCB will pay on an outcome basis or fee-for-service basis, depending on the service provided under the contract resulting from this RFP.  It is assumed that when the bidder submits the costs per outcome in Attachment 2, the outcome price will cover all needed expenses.  

11.  Is it allowable to build in a percentage increase for cost/outcome over the five years?  Where should this be documented in the narrative?

Answer: The proposed Cost Per Outcome, for each of the three outcome services entered into the Attachment 2 Cost Per Outcome & Total Cost Form, must be valid for the entire five-year term of the contract.  The bidder should account for and build in any anticipated year to year cost variance or increase in the Cost Per Outcome price proposed.  


12. MWBE:  If the only discretionary costs are related to supplies and under $1,000, do the MWBE respective goals still apply?

Answer: There is no minimum spending. The contractor must apply the MWBE percentage assigned to the RFP for the discretionary spend, which is 30 percent.

13. Are indirect expenses appropriate to include within Operating Costs?

Answer: Please see the answer to question #4 above.

14. Does the bid winner need to purchase a MacBook, or will the NYSCB purchase a MacBook for the bid winner?  Is there a preferred model to purchase?

Answer: There is no requirement for bidders to purchase a MacBook.  For consumer training, NYSCB will provide the equipment.  See RFP Section 4.1.5(2) b.  Computer equipment that is not directly related to a consumer assessment or training will have to be purchased by the vendor.   

15. Is the Contract # at the end of every budget sheet for office use or use when contract is awarded?

Answer: Yes, the number is created when a contract is awarded.  

16. Can you clarify the MWBE utilization plan form? 
OCFS-4631: http://ocfs.ny.gov/ohrd/OMTV/OMTVforms/Procurement/OCFS-4631%20Subcontracting-Suppliers%20Utilization%20Form.doc  
Section:  MWBE Participation Goals Anticipated
a. If the entity is a certified MWBE is the entire contract amount to be listed there?  
OR 
b. Should the “salary” be the only percentage that qualifies?
c. Who would be listed as the subcontractor if the contractor bidding is certified? 
d. Should there be a split between MBE and WBE percentage? 
e. How does the split work if the entity has both certifications? 

Answer: 

a. The total dollar amount awarded to the Prime during the current contract year is to be listed as the Contract Amount.  
b. Salaries are not part of the discretionary NPS amount and do not qualify.    
c. The certification of the Prime has no bearing on the subcontractor requirement.  If the Prime has discretionary spend, they would show the MWBE vendors selected to meet the spend goal.  
d. The selection of vendors is open to both certifications to achieve the MWBE utilization percentage. It is not mandatory, but it is preferred, that Primes split the allocation equally between MBE and WBE when available. 
e. If the entity has both certifications, the split would be equal.

17. Does the proposal need to use a specific font style, margin, or spacing? (e.g., Times New Roman or Arial 12, double spaced or single spaced)

Answer: Times New Roman and or Arial fonts are encouraged, however there is no specified requirement for font style, margins, or spacing - except that the font should be clear enough to read. 

18. While the RFP is looking for an expenditure-based budget, the winner is not reimbursed based on that but rather on the actual outcomes, correct? 

Answer: Yes.  See the answer to question #3 above for more information.

19. Is there any guarantee that the winning bidder (based on their submitted budget) will break even in instances where the NYSCB does not send enough individuals to them to be evaluated, assessed, and trained in any given year to meet the fixed costs associated with the contract?  

Answer: No. There is no guarantee of a specific level of referrals under the contract(s) resulting from this RFP.  However historically, NYSCB has referred around 90 percent of the outcomes in the contract.

20. Section 10.7 of the RFP includes a comprehensive list of hardware and software that the applying contractor needs to possess in order to deliver ATC services. The RFP also states that any equipment from this list that is not already possessed by the contractor will be provided by NYSCB. Does the applying contractor need to factor all required equipment/software that they don’t already possess into the budget that is submitted with the contract bid, or are those materials provided to the contractor at no additional cost?

Answer: The budget should include all equipment necessary for the delivery of services regarding day-to-day operations. By contrast, equipment used for Training and Assessments will be provided to the contractor by NYSCB at no cost.  

21. Section 10.5 Personnel Standards of the RFP states that ATC instructors need to possess “five years of AT instruction” in lieu of the specified AT certification. What is considered to be “equivalent” AT experience? Do the five years of experience need to be consecutive? 

Answer: As specified in RFP Section 10.5, five years of experience in AT instruction may be substituted for the certification requirement, if the staff member can demonstrate that during those five years they performed all the functions shown below.  

· Evaluation of AT needs
· Help in acquiring AT devices
· Guidance in selecting, customizing, adapting, maintaining, repairing, or replacing AT devices
· Coordinating and using necessary interventions (for example, low vision services) with the use of AT devices
· Training or providing technical assistance to individuals with disabilities, family members or significant others, professionals, and employers in the effective use and integration of AT devices

The five years of experience does not need to be consecutive.
 

22. Is an ATC Center required to provide all Fee-Based Services, and to provide such services on demand?

Answer: Yes. All Fee-Based Services must be provided as needed.  However, the contractor may enter into subcontracts for the provision of fee-based services, see Section 4.1.10. 


23. Are fee based estimates to be included in the proposed budget – or are these reimbursed as the service is provided?

Answer: Fee based services are reimbursed as the service is provided.


24. Will all persons referred by NYSCB reside in the service area, or can some be referred from other areas?

Answer: No, not all NYSCB consumer will reside in the service area.  NYSCB consumers have consumer choice and any consumer can choose any ATC provider in the state.  Historically, most consumers choose to stay within the service area where they reside.  

25. Under what circumstances can an ATC provider use its own equipment for training purposes?

Answer: ATC providers can use their own equipment for training purposes as long as it is approved by NYSCB.  See RFP Section 4.1.5(2) b. 


26. Would computer or information technology degrees earned outside of the US be considered as qualified trainers?
[bookmark: _GoBack]
Answer: Yes 

27. From Section 4.1.2: "NYSCB will continue its outcome-focused approach in contracting for some of these services, emphasizing the "product" (or outcome) rather than the "process" of service delivery.  In the outcome-focused model, payments are made upon contractor attainment of performance targets, i.e., quantifiable means of measuring outcomes."
Our question: Given the above statement, why are hourly parameters being defined for the completion of a level of service?

Answer: NYSCB assumes the hourly parameters mentioned in the bidder’s question are taken from the ATC manual or Section 4.1.5(3) of the RFP. 

Within the RFP/ATC manual, the hours associated with the completion of a level of service are provided to give a historical benchmark of the usual number of hours required for most consumers.  



28. From Section 4.1.3(1): "If greater than three (3) of the six (6) Readiness Evaluation components are waived, the contractor will be paid the fee for service rate associated with Onsite Technical Support (see RFP Section 10.4 for fee for service rates) for the remaining components."

1) If waived down to the hourly level, do we need to ask for an hourly authorization to be issued and reject the level?

Answer: Yes, a new authorization would need to be issued.  NYSCB expects that most consumers will go through the full readiness evaluation process.  

2) Must the Readiness Evaluation be conducted by an AT instructor or could it be administered by another professional staff person or administrative assistant?

Answer: There must be one ATC instructor, however other staff employed can provide services under the guidance of the ATC instructor. Such staff must meet the requirements specified in RFP Section 10.5 Personnel Standards 



29. Regarding Section 4.1.4(7) Fee-Based Services—Remote Technical Assistance, please comment on this observation from our ATC program personnel:

We find that many consumers cannot do what they have to do on their side to allow for remote access of their devices. Also, worksite and college settings have security that blocks remote access. Therefore, we have found that often we cannot provide this service really due to no one’s fault.

Answer: Remote services should be used when feasible.  NYSCB recognizes that in many instances Remote Technical Assistance is not achievable.

30.  Will we be advised of the other agencies who are submitting an RFP for ATC?

Answer: No.

31. On page 66 of the Grant RFP Template, 11.0 LIST OF ATTACHMENTS 
a. Attachment 1- Instructions for Budget & Narrative (see attached)
b. Attachment 2-Cost Per Outcome & Total Cost Bid Form (see attached)
c. Attachment 3- Application Checklist (See attached)
d. Appendix D Application Cover Page- Agreement (see attached). 
Please advise as to where they are attached. I have gone to the website and downloaded the forms, but I would like to know how to access them (as attachments) in the future. 


Answer: All attachments have been provided as separate documents on the OCFS website, Grant’s Gateway, and The Contract Reporter, and can be accessed at any time.      

